QoS AND MOBILE
TECHNOLOGIES

EDITORS:
AISHA-HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM
OMER MAHMOUD
RASHEED SAEED

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND COMPUTER
ENGINEERING
INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA

s
=3 )

JITUM Press



Published by:
HUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2011
CHUM Press, [[TUM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by anv means. electronic, mechanical. photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malavsia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

ISBN: 978-967-418-142-0

Member of Majlis Penerbitan llmiah Malaysia -- MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed by :

ITUM PRINTING SDN.BHD.
No. 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3

Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves

Batu Caves Centre Point
68100 Baw Caves
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tei: +603-6188 1542 / 44 / 45 Fax +603-6188 1543

EMAIL: itumprintingi yahoo.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PART 1:QoS APPROACHES

CHAPTER 1:
CHAPTER 2:
CHAPTER 3:
CHAPTER 4:
CHAPTER 5:

CHAPTER 6:
CHAPTER 7:

Introduction to QoS Approaches

Internet Quality Of Service Architectures
Integrated Services

Differentiated Services

Quality Of Service (QoS) Ad-Hoc On-Demand Distance Vector

(AODV)
QoS Routing In Ad-tloc Wireless Networks

MPLS And Traffic Engincering

PART 2: MOBILITY MANAGEMENT APPROACHES

CHAPTER &:
CHAPTER 9:

CHAPTER 10:
CHAPTER 11:
CHAPTER 12:

Introduction to Mobility Management
Nested Mobile Networks

Evaluation of NEMO Extensions

[Handoff Process In Micromobility Protocols
Comparison Between Network Simulators

PART 3: WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY

CHAPTER 13:

CHAPTER 14:
CHAPTER 15:
CHAPTER 16:
CHAPTER 1 7:
CHAPTER 18:
CHAPTER 19:
CHAPTER 20:
CHAPTER 21:
CHAPTER 22:
CHAPTER 23:
CHAPTER 24:
CHAPTER 25:

Introduction to Local Area Network (LAN) Communication
Protocols
MANET routing protocols

VANET Applications

Vehicle To Vehicle Routing Protocols

Wi-Fi Mesh Network

Overview Of Wimax Mesh

Current Trends On WIMAX Using MIMO Technology
Sclf-Organized Femtocell Networks

Self-Organized Synchronization For Femtocell Network
Spectrum Management In Femtocell

Smart Grid Communication

UWB Overview

ZIGBEE Applications

No

11

17
21

27

47
53
59
65
71

77

85

95

101
111
117
129
141
155
169
179
189
167



CHAPTER 26:
CHAPTER 27:
CHAPTER 28:

CHAPTER 29:
CHAPTER 30:

CHAPTER 31:
CHAPTER 32:
CHAPTER 33:
CHAPTER 34:
CHAPTER 35:

[mprovement Of Vertical Handover In GPRS/WIFT Scamless
Convergence

The Application Of Sensor Network And Routing Protocols In
Wireless Communication

A Study Of Channel Assignment Approach To Reduce
Frequent Reassignment

Association Management Schemes For Wireless Mesh Network

Challenges In Multi-Radio Multi-Channel Wireless Mesh
Network
Mobility Support in Diffserv and MPLS network

Mobility Management And Context Transfer
LTE -Advanced Overview

Time Synchronization Protocols And Approaches
MPLS Architectures

231
237

243
247
251
261
265



CHAPTER 15

VANET APPLICATIONS

MAHMOUD A. ALAWI, RASHID A. SAEED, AISHA HASSAN ABDALLA
HASHIM

Electrical and Computer Engineering Department, Kullivvah of Engineering, International
Isiamic University. Malavsia (IT1UM), Jalan Gombak, 53100, Kuala Lumpur, Malavsia.

rashidiifum.edu my

15.1 INTRODUCTION

Information technology (1T} changed many industrial sectors starting from education.
health care to the government level. Currently, [T is in early stages of transforming
transportation system. [T has changed the thinking of the people on the notion of
improving country transportation where the minds of the people concentrate on building
new roads or repairing the old ones only. Thus it must be known that the improvement of
transport infrastructure will not only depend on concrete and steel but also by making
possible for the transportation system infrastructure such as vehicles, traffic light,
message sign to become intelligent by embedding them with microchips and sensors and
empowering them to communicate with each other through wireless technologies [1].

The research community and automotive industry currently focus on
deploying network among vehicles. This network makes possible for the vehicles to
communicate with each other or with roadside unit. These communications can be
classified in two different technologies. These include Inter vehicle communication
(IVC) which is communication between vehicle to vehicle also known as (V2ZV) and the
other one is Road vehicle communication (RVC) which focuses on enabling a vehicle to
communicate to the roadside unit (RSU). Fig. 15.1 shows diflerence scenarios of vehicle
to infrastructure communication (V2I) which is responsible for connecting vehicles to the
outside word (Internet) and vehicle to vehicle communication which is used for exchange
information between the vehicles [2].

It is an acceptable fact that VANET is a new emerging field of research where
many industries and academies spent significant amounts of time and resources to invest
study, deploy, and test the technology. There are several ongeing research activities,
projects and consortia that are currently working on deploying the said technology.
Conceming with, VANET network most of the projects and researches are conducted in
USA, Japan, and Europe. Table 15.1 shows different projects that take place in a specific
country.

=l
th





