QoS AND MOBILE TECHNOLOGIES

EDITORS:

AISHA-HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM

OMER MAHMOUD

RASHEED SAEED

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND COMPUTER ENGINEERING INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA



Published by: HUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2011 ©IIUM Press, IIUM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

ISBN: 978-967-418-142-0

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed by : HIUM PRINTING SDN.BHD.

No. 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3
Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves
Batu Caves Centre Point
68100 Batu Caves
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Tel: +603-6188 1542 / 44 / 45 Fax +603-6188 1543 EMAIL: iiumprinting(a yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TITLE	No
PART 1:QoS APPF	ROACHES	
CHAPTER 1:	Introduction to QoS Approaches	2
CHAPTER 2:	Internet Quality Of Service Architectures	1 1
CHAPTER 3:	Integrated Services	17
CHAPTER 4:	Differentiated Services	21
CHAPTER 5:	Quality Of Service (QoS) Ad-Hoc On-Demand Distance Vector (AODV)	27
CHAPTER 6:	QoS Routing In Ad-Hoc Wireless Networks	33
CHAPTER 7:	MPLS And Traffic Engineering	41
PART 2: MOBILIT	TY MANAGEMENT APPROACHES	
CHAPTER 8:	Introduction to Mobility Management	47
CHAPTER 9.	Nested Mobile Networks	53
CHAPTER 10:	Evaluation of NEMO Extensions	59
CHAPTER 11:	Handoff Process In Micromobility Protocols	65
CHAPTER 12:	Comparison Between Network Simulators	71
PART 3: WIRELE	SS TECHNOLOGY	
CHAPTER 13:	Introduction to Local Area Network (LAN) Communication Protocols	77
CHAPTER 14:	MANET routing protocols	85
CHAPTER 15:	VANET Applications	95
CHAPTER 16:	Vehicle To Vehicle Routing Protocols	101
CHAPTER 17:	Wi-Fi Mesh Network	111
CHAPTER 18:	Overview Of Wimax Mesh	117
CHAPTER 19:	Current Trends On WIMAX Using MIMO Technology	129
CHAPTER 20:	Self-Organized Femtocell Networks	141
CHAPTER 21:	Self-Organized Synchronization For Femtocell Network	155
CHAPTER 22:	Spectrum Management In Femtocell	169
CHAPTER 23:	Smart Grid Communication	179
CHAPTER 24:	UWB Overview	189
CHAPTER 25:	ZIGBEE Applications	197

CHAPTER 26:	Improvement Of Vertical Handover In GPRS/WIFI Seamless Convergence	205
CHAPTER 27:	The Application Of Sensor Network And Routing Protocols In Wireless Communication	215
CHAPTER 28:	A Study Of Channel Assignment Approach To Reduce Frequent Reassignment	227
CHAPTER 29:	Association Management Schemes For Wireless Mesh Network	231
CHAPTER 30:	Challenges In Multi-Radio Multi-Channel Wireless Mesh Network	237
CHAPTER 31:	Mobility Support in Diffserv and MPLS network	243
CHAPTER 32:	Mobility Management And Context Transfer	247
CHAPTER 33:	LTE -Advanced Overview	251
CHAPTER 34:	Time Synchronization Protocols And Approaches	261
CHAPTER 35:	MPLS Architectures	265

CHAPTER 15

VANET APPLICATIONS

MAHMOUD A. ALAWI, RASHID A. SAEED, AISHA HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM

Electrical and Computer Engineering Department, Kulliyyah of Engineering, International Islamic University. Malaysia (IIUM), Jalan Gombak, 53100. Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

rashid@iium.edu.my

15.1 INTRODUCTION

Information technology (IT) changed many industrial sectors starting from education, health care to the government level. Currently, IT is in early stages of transforming transportation system. IT has changed the thinking of the people on the notion of improving country transportation where the minds of the people concentrate on building new roads or repairing the old ones only. Thus it must be known that the improvement of transport infrastructure will not only depend on concrete and steel but also by making possible for the transportation system infrastructure such as vehicles, traffic light, message sign to become intelligent by embedding them with microchips and sensors and empowering them to communicate with each other through wireless technologies [1].

The research community and automotive industry currently focus on deploying network among vehicles. This network makes possible for the vehicles to communicate with each other or with roadside unit. These communications can be classified in two different technologies. These include Inter vehicle communication (IVC) which is communication between vehicle to vehicle also known as (V2V) and the other one is Road vehicle communication (RVC) which focuses on enabling a vehicle to communicate to the roadside unit (RSU). Fig. 15.1 shows difference scenarios of vehicle to infrastructure communication (V2I) which is responsible for connecting vehicles to the outside word (Internet) and vehicle to vehicle communication which is used for exchange information between the vehicles [2].

It is an acceptable fact that VANET is a new emerging field of research where many industries and academies spent significant amounts of time and resources to invest study, deploy, and test the technology. There are several ongoing research activities, projects and consortia that are currently working on deploying the said technology. Concerning with, VANET network most of the projects and researches are conducted in USA, Japan, and Europe. Table 15.1 shows different projects that take place in a specific country.